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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.
Act 291 of the Fiscal Session

State of Arkansas As E:&omd: S2/24/10
87th General Assembly Bl I I
Fiscal Session, 2010 SENATEBILL 111

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO REAPPROPRIATE THE BALANCES OF CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES REAPPROPRIATION.

BE 1T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REAPPROPRIATION - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Services, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
fund or fund accounts, for the Department of Human Services, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1037 of 2009, for grants for repairs,
technology, training, infrastructure needs and expenses for county hospitals,

in @ SuUM NOt TO eXCeed ... i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeaas $40,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1156 of 2009, for a grant to an organization for
training, job readiness, and adult literacy services of former prisoners to

be re-introduced into society, In a sum not to exceed ............. $15,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1156 of 2009, for a grant to an organization for
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

youth summer employment programs for tutoring, mentoring, educational,
social, recreational, personal services and operating expenses, in a sum not

B W <5 3 ==Y o [ $15,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 1 of Act 1156 of 2009, for a grant to a domestic violence
shelter for crisis intervention, safe shelter, support services, personal
services and operating expenses, and social and legal advocacy services, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . ..o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaan $20,000.

SECTION 2. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Services - Division of Administrative Services, to be payable from the
General Improvement Fund or i1ts successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Department of Human Services — Division of Administrative Services, the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 138 of 2009, for various maintenance,
renovation, equipping, construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and
repair projects for all state-owned real property and facilities department-

wide, In a sum nNot to exceed . ... ... e e i e e e e e e meaeaaaaa $4,007,272.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 506 of 2009, for maintenance, renovation,
equipping, construction, acquisition, Iimprovement, upgrade, and repair
projects for all state-owned real property and facilities department-wide, in
a sum NOt €0 exCeed ... ..ot e e aaaaan $10,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1075 of 2009, for grants and assistance to
community organizations for maintenance and general operations, personal

services, and construction expenses, in a sum not to exceed ...... $500,000.
SECTION 3. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF AGING AND ADULT SERVICES —

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human

Services - Division of Aging and Adult Services, to be payable from the
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

General Improvement Fund or i1ts successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Department of Human Services - Division of Aging and Adult Services, the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1027 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $200,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1033 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,

and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1062 of 2009, for a grant for hospice providers
for construction, renovation, personal services, operating, purchase of
equipment, and major maintenance expenses, In a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $250,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1062 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $250,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1069 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,

and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1088 of 2009, for grants for personal services

and operating expenses, construction, renovation, and the purchase of
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

equipment to older Arkansan services providers to provide various community-
based senior services, including but not limited to, congregate and home-
delivered meals, client representation, information and assistance,
socialization, adult day care and transportation, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $160,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1107 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $200,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1150 of 2009, for a pilot program for the
Arkansas Area Agency on Aging to serve week-end frozen home delivered meals

to eligible recipients in Arkansas, in a sum not to exceed ....... $120,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1245 of 2009, for grants to Area Agencies on
Aging for construction, renovation, personal services and operating expenses,
purchase of equipment, and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . ..ot i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeeeann $200,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1248 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $200,000.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1255 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $250,000.

SECTION 4. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH - DRUG ABUSE

4 02-24-2010 11:17 JKG197



© 00 N O 0o &~ W DN P

W W W W W W W N N N N N DNMNDNDNMNDNMDNPFP P P P P P P P P P
o 0o~ W N P O O 00 N O OO W N PFPF O O 0N O OO MM WODNFPFL O

As Engrossed: S2/24/10

SB111

PREVENTION AND TREATMENT FUND. There is hereby appropriated, to the

Department of Human Services - Division of Behavioral Health, to

be payable

from the Drug Abuse Prevention and Treatment Fund, for the Department of

Human Services - Division of Behavioral Health, the following:
(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 851 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas, in a sum not to exceed
(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 907 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas, in a sum not to exceed
(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1003 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas,

health services to

in a sum not to exceed

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1004 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas,

health services to

in a sum not to exceed

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1070 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas,

health services to

in a sum not to exceed

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1074 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas,

health services to

in a sum not to exceed

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1165 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas,

health services to

in a sum not to exceed

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1170 of 2009, for behavioral
of the State of Arkansas,

health services to

in a sum not to exceed

5 02-24-2010

provided in

health services to the citizens

-$300,000.

provided in

health services to the citizens

-$300,000.

provided in
the citizens
-$200,000.

provided in
the citizens
-$300,000.

provided in
the citizens
-$200,000.

provided in

the citizens

provided in
the citizens
-$100,000.

provided in

the citizens
-$100,000.
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Section 2 of Act 1390 of 2009, for behavioral health services and community
based services to the citizens of the State of Arkansas, in a sum not to
203 =T = o $200,000.

SECTION 5. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH - PAYING
ACCOUNT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human Services -
Division of Behavioral Health, to be payable from the paying account as
determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for the Department of
Human Services - Division of Behavioral Health, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the roof on
the Court House Building at the Arkansas State Hospital, In a sum not to
20 = < o $58,900.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the roof on
the Material Management Building at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum not
L0 JO o= o $83,700.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for heating, ventilating, and air
conditioning (HVAC) systems for Units 5 and 6 at the Arkansas State Hospital,

in @ sum NOt 0 eXCeed . ..o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaeaan $294,500.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for tuck point and seal
improvements to Buildings 5 and 6 at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ... ittt e e $62,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (E) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the gym
floor at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum not to exceed ....... $7,750.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (F) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for a new electronic boiler monitor
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

for Rogers Hall and Fullerton at the Arkansas State Hospital, In a sum not to
2@ =T < o $46,500.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (G) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the existing
fire alarm system in the Forensic Building at the Arkansas State Hospital, in

A SUM NOL tO EeXCeeA . ..o it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaaaan $29,450.

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (H) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for a forensic camera system at the

Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum not to exceed ........ .. ... ...... $60,450.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (1) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for asphalt construction and
improvements to the Lower South Parking Lot and Drive at the Arkansas State

Hospital, In a sum not to exceed . ... ... oo ieo e e e aeaaaaann $63,550.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (J) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the roof on
the Maintenance Building at the Arkansas State Hospital, In a sum not to
2@ = < o $62,000.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (K) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the existing
intercom system in the Forensic Building at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . .. i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeaaan $31,000.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (L) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the installation of a covered
canopy from Cross Hall to the Gymnasium at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . ..o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeaaan $31,000.

(M) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (M) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the installation of a sprinkler
system in the Forensic Building at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum not
B0 eXCeed . e e e e $124,000.
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

(N) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (N) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the replacement of the Forensic

Unit storm sewer lines at the Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum not to exceed

(0) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (0O) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the purchase, maintenance,
improvement, or repair of equipment for the Ford Fusion 911 Program at the

Arkansas State Hospital, in a sum not to exceed ...._ ... ... .. ._...... $4,960.

(P) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (P) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the purchase, maintenance,
improvement or repair of a cargo van for the Arkansas State Hospital, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . ..ot i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeceeeeeaaaann $6,975.

(Q) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (Q) of Section 1 of Act 507 of 2009, for the purchase, maintenance,
improvement or repair of a commercial riding mower for the Arkansas State

Hospital, iIn a sum not to exceed . ... ... i iioe o e e aea e aaaaaan- $3,100.

SECTION 6. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Services - Division of Behavioral Health, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Department
of Human Services - Division of Behavioral Health, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 2 of Act 138 of 2009, for the research, training,
development for mental health, and operating expenses of mental health

centers, In a sum nNOt to exceed . ... ... oo e e $16,429.
(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 860 of 2009, for a grant for Community Mental

Health Centers for uncompensated care, In a sum not to exceed ..%$4,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 875 of 2009, for an alcohol and drug abuse
treatment program capital improvement grant for personal services and
operating expenses, construction, improvements, equipment, renovation and

maintenance expenses, in a sum not to exceed ......_ .. .. .. ... .. _.... $500,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1003 of 2009, for a transfer to the Drug Abuse
Prevention and Treatment Fund for behavioral health services to the citizens

of the State of Arkansas, In a sum not to exceed ....... ... oo..... $200,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1004 of 2009, for a transfer to the Drug Abuse
Prevention and Treatment Fund for behavioral health services to the citizens

of the State of Arkansas, In a sum not to exceed ....... ... oo.o.... $300,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1017 of 2009, for maintenance, personal services
and operating expenses for grants for prevention and treatment programs,
community programs serving disabled individuals, and other community

development programs, in a sum not to exceed ......_ ... .. ... _.._._..... $50,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1028 of 2009, for grants to Alcohol and
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Programs and Prevention Resource
Centers for personal services and operating expenses, construction,
improvements, equipment, renovation and maintenance expenses, in a sum not to
L2 (@7 =T < o $3,000,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1036 of 2009, for grants to domestic violence
and rape crisis centers for personal services and operating expenses,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation and maintenance expenses,

in @ sSuUm NOt 0 eXCeed ... i e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaeaaaas $15,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1051 of 2009, for grants for personal services,
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

maintenance and operating expenses for violence and intervention programs, in

A SUM NOL tO EeXCeeA . .ot e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeaaaan $20,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1070 of 2009, for a transfer to the Drug Abuse
Prevention and Treatment Fund for behavioral health services to the citizens

of the State of Arkansas, In a sum not to exceed ....... ... oo.o.... $200,000.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1105 of 2009, for grants to Alcohol and
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Programs, Prevention Resource
Centers, Hospice and Handicap Care for personal services and operating
expenses, construction, improvements, equipment, renovation and maintenance

expenses, in a sum Not to exceed ... ... eeoe e e e e $500,000.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1122 of 2009, for grants for drug and alcohol
addiction prevention and Prevention Resource Centers for personal services
and operating expenses, construction, improvements, equipment, renovation and

maintenance expenses, in a sum not to exceed ...... .. .. .. ... .. _.... $500,000.

(M) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1356 of 2009, for grants to Alcohol Abuse
Rehabilitation and Treatment Centers for personal services and operating
expenses, construction, improvements, equipment, renovation and maintenance

expenses, in a sum Not to exceed ... ... oo ii o a e $20,000.

(N) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1390 of 2009, for a transfer to the Drug Abuse
Prevention and Treatment Fund for behavioral health services and community
based services to the citizens of the State of Arkansas, in a sum not to
L2 07 =T < o $200,000.

SECTION 7. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF CHILD CARE AND EARLY CHILDHOOD ED

- GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of

Human Services - Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education, to be

10 02-24-2010 11:17 JKG197
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Department of Human Services - Division of Child Care and
Early Childhood Education, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 985 of 2009, for grants for personal services
and operating expenses of after school programs for low income and rural
school districts providing early childhood development, literacy, physical
activity, nutrition, and emergency relief programs for children in Arkansas,

in @ sum NOt O eXCeed ... e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeaaas $1,500,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1439 of 2009, for grants for personal services
and operating expenses of after school programs and summer programs for low
income and rural school districts and communities for providing early
childhood development and elementary advancement literacy, physical activity,
nutrition, and emergency relief programs for children in Arkansas, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ...t et e e e aaaaan $1,500,000.

SECTION 8. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Services - Division of Developmental Disabilities Services, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the Department of Human Services - Division of Developmental Disabilities
Services, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1063 of 2009, for grants to community programs
serving developmentally disabled individuals for personal services and
operating expenses, construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and

maintenance expenses, in a sum not to exceed ......_ .. .. .. ... .. _.... $250,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1068 of 2009, for grants to community programs
serving developmentally disabled individuals for personal services and
operating expenses, construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and

maintenance expenses, in a sum not to exceed ......_ .. .. .. ... .. _.... $100,000.
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

SECTION 9. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF VOLUNTEERISM - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Services - Division of Volunteerism, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Department
of Human Services - Division of Volunteerism, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 983 of 2009, for a grant for a statewide
membership-based nonprofit association for continued development to promote
and support statewide capacity building and nonprofit workforce development
through training for organizational improvements, products and services to
improve efficiency, and a network for professional and organizational

engagement, in a sum not to exceed ... ... ... iiiiioiaaanan $50,000.

SECTION 10. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES - YOUTH SERVICES
FACILITIES NEEDS FUND. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of
Human Services - Division of Youth Services, to be payable from the
Department of Human Services - Youth Services Facilities Needs Fund, for the
Department of Human Services - Division of Youth Services, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 4 of Act 138 of 2009, for purchase of needed equipment,
acquisition of facilities, repairs or renovations, contracting with providers
for services, construction expenses, or other facility operations costs, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . .. i e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeaeaan $21,857.

SECTION 11. REAPPROPRIATION - DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Services - Division of Youth Services, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Department
of Human Services - Division of Youth Services, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1130 of 2009, for grants to community based
youth program providers for personal services and operating expenses,
construction, improvements, purchase of equipment, renovation, and

maintenance expenses, in a sum not to exceed ......_ .. .. .. ... .. _.... $200,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

12 02-24-2010 11:17 JKG197
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As Engrossed: S2/24/10 SB111

Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1257 of 2009, for grants to community based
programs and juvenile delinquency prevention programs for personal services
and operating expenses, construction, Improvements, equipment, renovation,

and maintenance expenses, In a sum not to exceed ...... ... ........ $250,000.

SECTION 12. SECTION 1 of Act 914 of 2009 is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 13. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS

CODE NOR PUBL ISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. BED
EXPANSION. As referenced i1n Section 1 of Act 506 of 2009, the authorized

funding and appropriation for the Department of Human Services - Division of

Administrative Services for maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction,

acquisition, Improvement, upgrade, and repair projects for all state-owned

real property and facilities department-wide, shall also be deemed to include

the expansion of avairlable statewide mental health beds to serve individuals

with mental 1llness iIn Arkansas.

SECTION 14. DISBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually available
therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplementing the State
Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
enumerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
otherwise provided by the General Assembly for Maintenance and General
Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shall

not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this act.
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(B) The restrictions of any applicable provisions of the State Purchasing
Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue
Stabilization Law and any other applicable fiscal control laws of this State
and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration,
as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of any

funds provided by this act unless specifically provided otherwise by law.

SECTION 15. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. 1t is the intent of the General Assembly
that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or

Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 16. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General
Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the

appropriation of funds for more than a one (1) yvear period; that the

effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2010, with the exception that Sections

12 and 13 in this Act shall be i1n full force and effect from and after the

date of I1ts passage and approval, iIs essential to the operation of the agency

for which the appropriations In this Act are provided, and that iIn the event

of an extension of the legislative session, the delay iIn the effective date

of this Act beyond July 1, 2010, with the exception that Sections 12 and 13

In this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its

passage and approval, could work irreparable harm upon the proper

administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore,

an emergency Is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the

1mmediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in

full force and effect from and after July 1, 2010, with the exception that

Sections 12 and 13 in this Act shall be in full force and effect from and

after the date of its passage and approval.

/s/ Joint Budget Committee
APPROVED: 2/26/2010
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